

No. 17-915

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTH COAST RAILROAD AUTHORITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EEL RIVER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of California**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*

CHRISTOPHER J. NEARY  
*Neary & O'Brien*  
*110 South Main Street,*  
*Suite C*  
*Willits, CA 95490*  
*(707) 459-5551*

ANDREW TAUBER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAN HIMMELFARB  
PETER W. DENTON  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*atauber@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION .....	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH RULINGS OF THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD AND ANOTHER STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT.....	4
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS ERRONEOUS .....	6
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF EXCEPTIONAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adrian &amp; Blissfield R.R. v. Vill. of Blissfield,</i> 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale,</i> 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	2
<i>California v. Taylor,</i> 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	8, 10
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov’t,</i> 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3, 7
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 3
<i>G. &amp; T. Terminal Packaging Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,</i> 830 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Green Mountain R.R. v. Vermont,</i> 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8
<i>Hilton v. S. Car. Pub. Rys. Comm’n,</i> 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	2
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936) .....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 554(e) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 721(a) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 1321(a) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10501(c) .....	7, 9
49 U.S.C. § 10502(a) .....	10
49 U.S.C. § 11101(a) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Pet. for Declaratory Order</i> , 2014 WL 7149612 (S.T.B. served Dec. 12, 2014) .....	4, 5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cities of Auburn &amp; Kent, Wa.-Pet. for Declaratory Order-Burlington N. R.R. Stampede Pass Line, 2 S.T.B. 330, 1997 WL 362017 (1997)</i> .....	3, 9
<i>DesertXpress Enters. LLC—Pet. for Declaratory Order, 2007 WL 1833521 (S.T.B. served June 27, 2007)</i> .....	5
H.R. Rep. 104-311 (1995) .....	4, 12
<i>Maura Dolan et al., California’s Bullet Train Is Likely To Face More Environmental Hurdles After A High Court Ruling, L.A. TIMES, July 31, 2017</i> .....	11
<i>N. San Diego Cty. Trans. Dev. Bd.—Pet. for Declaratory Order, 2002 WL 1924265 (S.T.B. served Aug. 21, 2002)</i> .....	5
<i>Nw. Pac. R.R.—Pet. for Declaratory Order, 2016 WL 1639525 (S.T.B. served Apr. 25, 2016)</i> .....	5
S.B. 1029, § 2(c), 2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018) .....	12
